
       PUBLIC LAW BOARD No. 7708   CASE No. 14 


BROTHERHOOD OF MAINTENANCE OF 	 	 	 )

WAY EMPLOYEES		 	 	 	 	           )

		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	           )  PARTIES

 		 	        vs.	       	 	 	 	           )        TO	 	 

		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	           )

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY	 	           )  DISPUTE


STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

    
 

 Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Agreement was violated when the Carrier assigned  
outside forces (J. P. Plumbing) to perform Maintenance of Way 
Water Service Sub-department repair work (clear out sewer 
line and repair and/or replace a sewer trap) at the 
Roundhouse building located at Mile Post 1296 in El Paso, 
Texas not he Lordsburg Subdivision on September 10, 2012 
(System File RC-1259S-479/1578894 SPW).

(2)  The Agreement was further violated when the Carrier 
failed to furnish the General Chairman with a proper advance 
notice of its intent to contract out said work and when it failed 
to make a good-faith effort to reduce the incidence of 
contracting out scope covered work and increase the use of 
Maintenance of Way forces as required by Rule 59 and the 
December 11, 1981 National Letter of Agreement.

(3)  As a consequence of the violations referred to in Parts (1) 
and/or (2) above, Claimant F. Edgar shall now “be 
compensated for  six  (6)  hours  at his respective straight time 
rate of pay.”  

On March 6, 2012, the Carrier provided notice to the 
Organization of its intent to contract.   The notice of intent to contract 
provides in pertinent part, as follows:
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SUBJECT:  15-day notice of our intent to contract the following 
work:

SPECIFIC WORK:  Provide all labor, supervision, materials 
and equipment necessary for plumbing, pipe work and other 
work as it relates to water service work.  The notice will last for 
two (2) years from the date the service order is conference.

LOCATION:  LA Service Unit, Sunset Service Unit, Roseville 
Service Unit.” 

The notice informed the Organization that the Carrier was 
available to conference the matter.  It also asserted that the work to 
be performed by the contractor was not necessarily scope covered 
work.

 The Organization filed its initial claim on October 16, 2012.  
The Organization alleged that the Carrier had violated the parties’ 
Agreement when on September 10, 2012, it utilized outside forces, 
i.e. J. P. Plumbing, to “perform routine Maintenance of Way Water 
Service Sub-Department work (clear out sewer line and repair and/or 
replace a sewer trap”.  The Organization contended that the work 
was exclusive to its members and that the Carrier deprived “the 
Claimant of work opportunity and the compensation to which he is 
entitled by virtue of his seniority rights”.  The Organization requested 
that the Claimant be compensated six (6) straight time hours at his 
respective rate of pay in addition to any compensation he may have 
received.

Two (2) signed statements by the Claimant have been 
submitted by the Organization in support of its claim.  In his first 
statement dated October 10, 2012 the Claimant reverts to “repairs to 
swamp coolers” which are beyond the scope of the claim filed by the 
Organization.  Thus, this statement is entitled to no weight.

In his second statement dated March 4, 2013, the Claimant 
refers to “Kinley Construction” in performing repairs and rebuilt and 
install diesel OCV valve in the El Paso Train way”, which he alleges 
“has been maintained by the Water Service since 1992.  The 
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claimant goes on to state that this type of plumbing “work has been 
the past practice of the Water Service”.  

As with the first statement by the Claimant, the March 4, 2013 
statement is outside the terms of the claim filed by the Organization.  
The Organization’s claim refers to utilizing J. P. Plumbing and not 
Kinley Construction; also the claim refers to clearing out a sewer line 
and repairing and/or replacing a sewer trap.  The Claimant refers to 
Kinley Construction and “OCV valve”.  The Claimant’s statement is 
outside the purview of the Organization’s claim in this dispute.

The Organization also submitted various letters signed by 
employees that have performed various types of plumbing work for 
many years.  Although such work may have been performed by 
these employees, these statements merely demonstrate that in light 
of the Carrier’s evidence, a mixed practice of contracting out such 
work.

Turning to the Carrier’s position, the Carrier has complied with 
the various terms of Rule 59 which govern subcontracting.  Advance 
written notice of intent to contract out work was given by the Carrier 
not less than 15 days prior to the contracting transaction as required 
by Rule 59 (a).

By its claim, the Organization contends that the work in 
question historically and exclusively belongs to Water Service 
employees.  However, no provision of the Agreement has been 
directed to the attention of the Board that the work in dispute is 
exclusively restricted to the Water Service Department.


The Carrier has established a historical past mixed practice of 
contracting out such work.  In support of this conclusion, the Carrier 
has provided a listing of various Service Orders involving and 
relating to plumbing/pipe work dating back at least to 1996, Rule 59 
(c) recognizes the Carrier’s mixed practice, by providing that 
“nothing in this rule will affect the existing rights of either party in 
connection with contracting out”.   

The Organization relies on the Berge-Hopkins Letters of 
December, 1981.  Clearly, it has no force and effect.  The LOU 
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created reciprocal obligations which were not carried out.  
Accordingly, by the 1984 negotiations, the LOU lacked mutuality and 
no longer had any validity.  It is of great weight that the LOU was not 
raised by the Organization when Chairman Ash received the May 14, 
1999 letter of mixed practice by the Carrier.

The Organization claims that the contracting out by the Carrier 
violates Rules 1, 2, 3, 5, 26. 28, 59 and the December 11 LOU, 
which has previously been considered.  Based upon the record, the 
Organization has failed to provide by the required preponderance of 
evidence that the Carrier violated any Rules claimed by the 
Organization.  

AWARD

Claim denied.

____________________
 HYMAN  COHEN
 Neutral Member

____________________
ANDREW MULFORD 
Organization Member

Dated: 10/30/18

**DISSENT TO FOLLOW**

_____________________
KATHERINE NOVAK
Carrier Member     

Dated:10/30/2018
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